% of total revenues 2.9 % 2.4 %   3.5 % –  –

Wireline indicators 2017 2016  2016 % change Absolute change
in EUR million reported reported % change proforma proforma (proforma — reported)

RGUs (in ’000) 654.1 620.1 5.5 645.8 1.3 25.7

 thereof fixed-line broadband RGUs 250.0 234.4 6.7 248.4 0.6 14.0

The reconciliation table does not show wireless indicators as the M&A transaction in the segment only comprises the fixed-line business.

GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT

A1 TELEKOM AUSTRIA GROUP 22

Revenues
 2017 2016  2016 % change Absolute change
in EUR million reported reported % change proforma proforma (proforma — reported)

Austria 2,622.3 2,571.6 2.0 2,571.6 2.0 0.0

Bulgaria 431.2 412.0 4.7 412.0 4.7 0.0

Croatia 434.9 398.3 9.2 423.9 2.6 25.6

Belarus 390.5 321.0 21.6 338.8 15.2 17.9

Slovenia 216.1 214.1 0.9 214.1 0.9 0.0

Republic of Serbia 230.8 221.1 4.4 221.1 4.4 0.0

Republic of Macedonia 114.0 119.4 –4.5 119.4 –4.5 0.0

Corporate & other, eliminations –57.3 –46.2 –24.1 –46.2 –24.1 0.0

Total revenues 4,382.5 4,211.5 4.1 4,254.9 3.0 43.4

EBITDA
 2017 2016  2016 % change Absolute change
in EUR million reported reported % change proforma proforma (proforma — reported)

Austria 914.2 899.7 1.6 899.7 1.6 0.0

Bulgaria 130.1 125.6 3.6 125.6 3.6 0.0

Croatia 108.0 88.3 22.4 98.6 9.6 10.3

Belarus 181.3 151.5 19.6 157.4 15.2 5.9

Slovenia 40.6 52.8 –23.2 52.8 –23.2 0.0

Republic of Serbia 38.4 38.8 –1.2 38.8 –1.2 0.0

Republic of Macedonia 30.1 26.1 15.0 26.1 15.0 0.0

Corporate & other, eliminations –45.3 –28.6 –58.5 –28.6 –58.5 0.0

Total EBITDA 1,397.3 1,354.3 3.2 1,370.4 2.0 16.1

Segment Belarus

Key financials 2017 2016  2016 % change Absolute change
in EUR million reported reported % change proforma proforma (proforma — reported)

Total revenues 390.5 321.0 21.6 338.8 15.2 17.9

 thereof wireless revenues 359.8 309.0 16.5 310.8 15.8 1.9

  thereof service revenues 273.1 242.5 12.6 242.5 12.6 0.0

  thereof equipment revenues 71.5 58.4 22.4 58.4 22.4 0.0

 thereof fixed-line and
 other revenues 30.6 12.0 155.0 28.0 9.5 16.0

EBITDA 181.3 151.5 19.6 157.4 15.2 5.9

% of total revenues 46.4 % 47.2 % –  46.4 % –  –

Operating income 123.1 87.8 40.2 91.7 34.1 3.9

% of total revenues 31.5 % 27.4 % –  27.1 % –  –

Wireline indicators 2017 2016  2016 % change Absolute Abweichung
in EUR million reported reported % change proforma proforma (proforma — reported)

RGUs (in ’000) 463.4 279.4 65.9 429.3 8.0 149.9

 thereof fixed-line broadband RGUs 212.0 132.0 60.6 204.0 3.9 72.0

The reconciliation table does not show wireless indicators as the M&A transaction in the segment only comprises the fixed-line business.

[…]

in EUR million reported reported % change proforma proforma (proforma — reported)

Austria –472.2 –493.0 4.2 –493.0 4.2 0.0

Bulgaria –215.7 –110.2 –95.8 –110.2 –95.8 0.0

Croatia –95.6 –78.8 –21.2 –83.5 –14.4 –4.7

Belarus –58.2 –63.7 8.7 –65.7 11.3 –1.9

Slovenia –30.1 –32.7 8.0 –32.7 8.0 0.0

Republic of Serbia –45.1 –46.6 3.2 –46.6 3.2 0.0

Republic of Macedonia –36.0 –55.7 35.3 –55.7 35.3 0.0

Corporate & other, eliminations –0.5 15.4 n. m. 15.4 n. m. 0.0

Total depreciation & amortisation –953.4 –865.3 –10.2 –871.9 – 9.4 – 6.6

EBIT
 2017 2016  2016 % change Absolute change
in EUR million reported reported % change proforma proforma (proforma — reported)

Austria 442.1 404.4 9.3 404.4 9.3 0.0

Bulgaria –85.6 15.4 n. m. 15.4 n. m. 0.0

Croatia 12.4 9.4 32.1 15.0 –17.2 5.6

Belarus 123.1 87.8 40.2 91.7 34.1 3.9

Slovenia 10.5 20.1 –47.8 20.1 –47.8 0.0

Republic of Serbia –6.8 –7.8 13.1 –7.8 13.1 0.0

Republic of Macedonia –6.0 –29.5 79.7 –29.5 79.7 0.0

Corporate & other, eliminations –45.8 –13.2 –248.0 –13.2 –248.0 0.0

Total EBIT 443.9 486.7 –8.8 496.2 –10.5 9.5

Capital expenditures 1)

 2017 2016  2016 % change Absolute change
in EUR million reported reported % change proforma proforma (proforma — reported)

Austria 435.5 460.3 –5.4 460.3 –5.4 0.0

Bulgaria 81.3 73.0 11.3 73.0 11.3 0.0

Croatia 84.7 76.3 11.0 81.0 4.6 4.7

Belarus 47.1 73.7 –36.1 73.8 –36.2 0.1

Slovenia 41.8 26.8 56.2 26.8 56.2 0.0

Republic of Serbia 35.1 25.9 35.7 25.9 35.7 0.0

Republic of Macedonia 21.3 35.4 –39.8 35.4 –39.8 0.0

Corporate & other, eliminations –10.0 –7.2 –37.5 –7.2 –37.5 0.0

Total capital expenditures  736.9 764.1 –3.6 768.9 –4.2 4.8

1) Additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, excluding asset retirement obligations.

Capital expenditures — tangible
   2017 2016
in EUR million   reported reported % change

Austria   361.2 391.3 –7.7

Bulgaria   53.8 52.6 2.3

Croatia   69.3 67.2 3.1

Belarus   37.9 65.8 –42.4

Slovenia   19.3 20.2 –4.5

Republic of Serbia   26.0 19.2 35.2

Republic of Macedonia   17.9 30.9 –42.3